

BYLAW NO. 18-805 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, in the Province of Alberta, to provide for the establishment of a Municipal Library Board.

Whereas, the Council of the M.D of Greenview deems it expedient to propose the establishment of a municipal library board.

Therefore, with the authority and under the provisions of the *Libraries Act*, the Council of the M.D of Greenview duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Title

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as the "Municipal Library Board Bylaw"

2. Establishment and Membership

- 2.1 There shall be established a Municipal Library Board for the M.D of Greenview.
- 2.2 The relationship between the M.D of Greenview Council and the Municipal Library Board shall be governed by the *Libraries Act* and any Amendments and Regulations pertaining thereto.
- 2.3 The board will consist of two (2) Councillors, and five (5) Members at Large.
- 2.4 A Trustee of the Grande Yellowhead Public School Division will serve in a liaison role as a non-voting Member of the Board.

3. Term of Office

3.1 Each member of the Municipal Library Board shall be appointed at the pleasure of the Council for a term of one year, and may be re-appointed upon the expiry of the term at the pleasure of Council.

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect January 14, 2019.

Read a first time this 10th day of December, 2018.

Read a second time this 10th day of December, 2018.

Read a third time and passed this 14^{th} day of January, 2019.

REEVE

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER